inflation and valuation economic assumptions from opening

IEV to closing IEV

 Captures the difference between the actual investment

return and the expected ‘real world’ assumed return

 Net capital injection

 Reflects any capital injected less any dividends paid out

Components of IEV movement … (2/2)

47

 Discount rate and Fund earning rates

 Set equal to reference rates which is proxy for risk free rates

 Reference rates derived on the basis of zero coupon yield

curve published by the Clearing Corporation of India Limited

 Expenses and commission

 Based on the Company’s actual expenses during FY2017

with no anticipation for productivity gains or cost efficiencies

 Commission rates are based on the actual commission

payable to the distributors

Key assumptions underlying IEV … (1/2)

48

 Mortality and morbidity

 Based on Company’s experience with an allowance for

future improvements in respect of annuities

 Persistency

 Based on Company’s experience

 Taxation

 Allowance has been made for future taxation costs expected

to be incurred by the Company

Key assumptions underlying IEV … (2/2)

49

50

Sensitivity analysis (FY2017)

Scenario

% change

in IEV

% change

in VNB

Increase in 100 bps in the reference rates (2.0) (5.2)

Decrease in 100 bps in the reference rates 2.1 5.5

10% increase in the discontinuance rates (1.1) (10.6)

10% decrease in the discontinuance rates 1.2 10.9

10% increase in mortality/ morbidity rates (0.8) (6.1)

10% decrease in mortality/ morbidity rates 0.8 6.1

10% increase in acquisition expenses Nil (20.5)

10% decrease in acquisition expenses Nil 20.5

10% increase in maintenance expenses (1.1) (5.5)

10% decrease in maintenance expenses 1.1 5.4

51

Economic assumptions underlying IEV

Tenor (years) Reference Rates

March 31, 2016 March 31, 2017

1 7.24% 6.35%

5 8.22% 7.78%

10 8.34% 8.02%

15 8.40% 8.03%

20 8.46% 8.03%

25 8.50% 8.03%

30 8.52% 8.03%

Safe harbor

Except for the historical information contained herein, statements in this release

which contain words or phrases such as 'will', 'would', ‘indicating’, ‘expected to’

etc., and similar expressions or variations of such expressions may constitute

'forward-looking statements'. These forward-looking statements involve a number

of risks, uncertainties and other factors that could cause actual results to differ

materially from those suggested by the forward-looking statements. These risks

and uncertainties include, but are not limited to our ability to successfully

implement our strategy, our growth and expansion in business, the impact of any